Approved by the Registrar-General of Land, Wellington, No. 367635.80

301756. [] COV Under the Land Transfer Act 1952

Memorandum of Transfer



being registered as proprietor B

9

AGNES SHIRLEY LILLIAN RYAN of Nelson, Tour Operator and

COLE RYAN of Nelson, Engineer

in Fee Simple

subject however to such encumbrances, liens and interests as are notified by memoranda underwritten or endorsed hereon in all those piece B of land situated in the Land District of **Nelson** containing described as

SCHEDULE A

more or less being

- 600 m² being Lot 13 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 53
- 600 m² being Lot 14 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 537 /
- 600 m² being Lot 15 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 538 ×
- 600 m² being Lot 16 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 538 ×
- 600 m² being Lot 16 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 538 ×
- 510 m² being Lot 17 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 54.0 ×
- 517 m² being Lot 18 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 54.0 ×
- 557 m² being Lot 19 Deposited Plan 14749 in Certificate of Title Volume 9 & Folio 54.2 ×

Ersement Certificate 122766

As to Lot 18 cnly NC. Hyle 289332.3

7 302630 29:10-.90 98/54, 7 302 505 x4:10.90

10 2800

WHEREAS it is the Transferor's intention to create with reference to the allotments as set out in Schedule A hereto the Restrictive Covenants as set out in Schedule B hereto and the allotments as set out in Schedule A shall be subject to the covenants and restrictions as set out in Schedule B and the owner or occupier for the time being of each of the Lots shall be bound by the scipulations and restrictions set out in Schedule B hereto.

<u>AND WHEREAS</u> Section 49 of the Property Law Act 1952 provides that a registered proprietor may convey himself

AND WHEREAS Section 66A of the Property Law Act 1952 provides that a covenant for the purposes of or incidental to any conveyance of property made by a registered proprietor with himself shall be as valid as if made with another

AND WHEREAS AGNES SHIRLEY LILLIAN RYAN of Nelson, Tour Operator and COLE RYAN of Nelson, Engineer ("the Transferee") be desirous of accepting such conveyance and of entering into the covenants on the part of the Transferee hereinafter contained

<u>NOW THEREFORE</u> in pursuance of the said agreement <u>AND IN CONSIDERATION</u> of the sum of <u>TEN CENTS</u> (\$0.10) paid by the Transferee to the Transferor (the receipt of which sum is hereby acknowledged) the Transferor <u>DOTH HEREBY TRANSFER</u> unto the Transferee all its estate and interest in the land described in Schedule A hereto <u>AND</u> as incidental to and for the purposes of the said Transfer so as to bind the land described in Schedule A hereto and for the benefit of all the land described in Schedule C hereto the Transferee <u>DOTH HEREBY COVENANT AND</u> <u>AGREE</u> with the Transferor in the manner set out in Schedule B hereto so that each of the Restrictive Covenants shall run with each of the Lots set out in Schedule A for the benefit of each of the Lots described in Schedule C hereto.

SCHEDULE B

At all times hereafter the registered proprietors of the Lots described in Schedule A shall not erect or permit to be erected

Any dwelling, tree, building or other structure exceeding the heights specified below for each particular allotment which shall be a restrictive covenant running forever with the said Lots for the benefit of the Lots described in Schedule C.

Lot 13109.01 metres above the Melson City Council Datum Lot 14111.28 metres above the Melson City Council Datum Lot 15114.52 metres above the Melson City Council Datum Lot 16117.11 metres above the Melson City Council Datum Lot 17119.17 metres above the Melson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Melson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Nelson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Nelson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Nelson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Nelson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Nelson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Nelson City Council Datum Lot 19124.94 metres above the Nelson City Council Datum



. .

Lots 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18 & 19 Deposited Plan 14749 THE TRANSFEREE HEREBY REQUESTS the land covenant herein be entered in the Register.

1.47.5 چہ مردر بالمارجنات و In Consideration of (the receipt of which sum is hereby acknowledged) hereby Transfer to the said Do all estate and interest in the said land above described, 1 **.**.... In witness whereof these presents have been executed this day Septembe of 1980 Signed by the above named Signed by the abovenamed AGNES SHIRLEY LILLIAN RYAN COLE BYAN in the presence of:in the presence of: een b Solicita Solici Melso-

Correct for the purposes of the Land Transfer Act No. TRANSFER OF SOLICITOR FOR THE TRANSFEREE I hereby certify that this transaction does not contravene the provisions of Part 11A of the Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Act 1952.Transferor SOLICITOR FOR THE TRANSFEREE I hereby certify that for the purposes of the Stamp and Transferee Cheque Duties Act 1971 that no conveyance duty is payable on this instrument by reason of the application of Section 24(1) of the Act and that the provisions of subsection (2) of that section do not apply. Particulars' entered in the Register as shown herein on the date and at the time endorsed below. SOLICITOR FOR THE TRANSFEREE The land covenant herein is cancelled as to Lot 19 DP 14749(9B/542) See Transfer 302515.1 24.10.1990 at 10.50 o'c. Sin wall Assistant / District Land Registrar A.L.R. : of the District of JAMES DOUGLAS GUTHRIE and JULIE GUTHRIE doth hereby consent to the registration of the within Transfer as Mortgagees pursuant to Mortgage Number 289332.3. Signed by the abovenamed JAMES DOUGLAS GUTHRIE and JULIE GUTHRIE in the presence of: DATED at Nelson this 17th day of September 1990 NOSTAN Clerk to GLASGOW SON & TIDSWELL SOLICITORS, NELSON SIGEN UNAL TREA LAND REGISTRY PARTICULARS ENTERED Solicitors for the Transferee 307756 57°2E6 60 54.1 CAUCKLAND DISTR CT LAW SOCIETY 1984 J.

338098.7 Y

ROBERT MICHAEL GEPP

and

GLENDA CHRISTINE GEPP

and

COLLEEN ELIZABETH MALCOLM

DEED OF COVENANT

8

PITT & MOORE SOLICITORS <u>NELSON</u>

DWF\GEPP5

.

.~

• : • : • : • :

•

•

•

•

.

.

.

.

•

, 1

.

DEED OF COVENANT dated

PARTIES:

- 1. <u>ROBERT MICHAEL GEPP</u>, Builder and <u>GLENDA CHRISTINE GEPP</u>, Married Woman both of Nelson (jointly and severally called "the Grantors")
- 2. <u>COLLEEN ELIZABETH MALCOLM</u> of Nelson, Married Woman ("the Grantee")

BACKGROUND:

- A. The Grantors are the registered proprietors of the land described in the First Schedule.
- **B.** The Grantee is the registered proprietor of the land described in the Second Schedule.
- C. The Grantors have agreed to grant in favour of the Grantee restrictive covenants in the terms hereinafter appearing with the intention that the owner or occupier for the time being of the land in the First Schedule hereto should be bound by such restrictive covenants and that the owner or occupier for the time being of the land described in the Second Schedule hereto may be able to enforce the observance of such restrictive covenants by the owner or occupier for the time being of the land described in the First Schedule hereto.
- **D.** The Grantors have agreed not in certain circumstances to further subdivide the land described as Part Lot 2 Deposited Plan 15644.
- E. In consideration of the sum of <u>TEN CENTS</u> (\$0.10) paid by the Grantors to the Grantee (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Grantor has agreed to enter into these presents.

THIS DEED RECORDS:

2.,

- 1. In consideration of the terms hereof the Grantor hereby covenants with the Grantee in the manner set out in the Third Schedule hereto so that the said covenants shall run with each of the Lots shown as Servient Lots in the Fourth Schedule hereto for the benefit in perpetuity of each of the Lots shown as Dominant Lots in such Fourth Schedule.
 - 2. The Grantors shall not on any subdivision of the land described as part Lot 2

Deposited Plan 15644 beyond that provided for in terms of Deposited Plan 16317 create any more than one further residential allotment which has or is intended to have access to Calamaris Street by way of the Right of Way specified in the memorandum of Easements on Deposited Plan 16317.

<u>SIGNED</u> by the parties before the Schedule.

;

SIGNED by the said <u>ROBERT MICHAEL GEPP</u> and <u>GLENDA CHRISTINE GEPP</u> in the presence of:)
Witness:
Occupation:
Address: here

SIGNED by the said)
COLLEEN ELIZABETH MALCOLM)
in the presence of:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
\square
Witness:
\sim ,
Occupation:
· A, o
Address:

b. E. Malcolm

FIRST SCHEDULE

1770m² being Lots 5, 6 and 7 on Deposited Plan 16317 contained in Certificates of Title

SUBJECT TO:

0

Easement Certificates



SECOND SCHEDULE

697m² being Lot 3 Deposited Plan 15739 contained in Certificate of Title 10B/925

TOGETHER WITH:

Easement Certificates 323547.3 and

SUBJECT TO:

;

1. 301756.11 Land Covenant

2. Easement Certificate

THIRD SCHEDULE

The Registered Proprietors for the time being of each of Lots 5 and 6 comprising part of the land described in the First Schedule hereto shall not erect or permit to be erected on such land any structure including dwellings, outbuildings, masts and aerials or tree exceeding the height above a direct line between the survey pegs referred to below relating to each of such Lots:

Lot Number	Survey Peg	<u>Height</u>	
5	RW 5 and RW 56	4.1 metres	
6	RW 56 and RW 67	3.0 metres	

The Registered Proprietor for the time being of Lot 7 comprising part of the land described in the First Schedule hereto shall not erect or permit to be erected on that part of such land within a strip 7 metres wide measured from, parallel to, and immediately adjoining the north western boundary of Lot 7 and extending for the full length of such boundary, a tree exceeding a height of one metre above survey peg RW 67 or any structure including dwellings, outbuildings, masts and aerials.

FOURTH SCHEDULE

6

Servient Lots

<u>_</u>_____

.

. چە

. . . .

. . 118/1203

CD/1051 Lot 5 Deposited Plan 16317

'Sa Lot 6 Deposited Plan 16317

Lot 7 Deposited Plan 16317

Dominant Lots

Lot 3 Deposited Plan 15739 Lot 3 Deposited Plan 15739 Lot 3 Deposited Plan 15739

the second second

و مربع المربع المرب مربع المربع ال

.

·····

.

. • '

...*

COP LTC

÷

ż Q, . Correct for the purposes of the Land, Transfer Act 2 .1 ÷ Solicitor for the Keg - hand ٠<u>۴</u>. ٠*• Pier Sinde MA ين .> ES10 AAA ج. ŝ ALESCER CRUZ 38 ONA £€S1E… SYTTADILY/& THE GENERAL e, **HEESIDE** S **, ۲**. C-860888 78 XAM.71 24.0^{*} s

t c d s d s and

المستخصيط فالمستخصين والمستحد المستحد

÷.

••

338098.8Y

ROBERT MICHAEL GEPP

and

GLENDA CHRISTINE GEPP

and

B R MALCOLM LIMITED

DEED OF COVENANT

PITT & MOORE Solicitors Nelson

gepp6

Á

DEED OF COVENANT dated

6th kray

1992

PARTIES:

.

- 1. <u>ROBERT MICHAEL GEPP</u> Builder and <u>GLENDA CHRISTINE GEPP</u> Married Woman, both of Nelson (jointly and severally called "the Grantors")
- 2. <u>B R MALCOLM LIMITED</u> at Nelson ("the Grantee")

BACKGROUND:

- A. The Grantors are the registered proprietors of the land described in the First Schedule.
- B. The Grantee is the registered proprietor of the land described in the Second Schedule.
- C. The Grantors have agreed to grant in favour of the Grantee restrictive covenants in the terms hereinafter appearing with the intention that the owner or occupier for the time being of the land in the First Schedule hereto should be bound by such restrictive covenants and that the owner or occupier for the time being of the land described in the Second Schedule hereto may be able to enforce the observance of such restrictive covenants by the owner or occupier for the time being of the land described in the First Schedule hereto.
- D. In consideration of the sum of <u>TEN CENTS</u> (\$0.10) paid by the Grantors to the Grantee (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Grantor has agreed to enter into these presents.

THIS DEED RECORDS:

1. In consideration of the terms hereof the Grantor hereby covenants with the Grantee in the manner set out in the Third Schedule hereto so that the said covenants shall run with each of the Lots shown as Servient Lots in the Fourth Schedule hereto for the benefit in perpetuity of each of the Lots shown as Dominant Lots in such Fourth Schedule.

<u>SIGNED</u> by the parties before the Schedule.

-2- SIGNED by the said ROBERT MICHAEL GEPP and GLENDA CHRISTINE GEPP in the presence of: Witness: Occupation: Address: Mither Michael GEPP and GLENDA CHRISTINE GEPP Mither Michael GEPP and Mither Mither
SIGNED by the said B R MALCOLM LIMITED by affixing its common seal in the presence of: Authorised Witness: Authorised Witness:

-

÷

FIRST SCHEDULE

- 3 -

1064m² being Lots 5 and 6 on Deposited Plan 16317 contained in Certificates of Title Subject to: Easement Certificates

.

!

٩.

SECOND SCHEDULE

- 4 -

· . .

420m² being Lot 2 Deposited Plan 15739 contained in Certificate of Title 10B/924 Together with: Easement Certificates 323547.3 and Subject to: 301756.11 Land Covenant Easement Certificate

- 5 -

: •.:

,

THIRD SCHEDULE

The Registered Proprietors for the time being of each of Lots 5 and 6 comprising the land described in the First Schedule hereto shall not erect or permit to be erected on such land any structure including dwellings, outbuildings, masts and aerials or trees exceeding the height above a direct line between the survey pegs referred to below relating to each of such Lots:

Lot Number	Survey Peg	<u>Height</u>
5	RW 5 and RW 56	4.1 metres
6	RW 56 and RW 67	3.0 metres

- 6 -FOURTH SCHEDULE

Servient Lots

Dominant Lots

Lot 5 Deposited Plan 16317

Lot 6 Deposited Plan 16317

Lot 2 Deposited Plan 15739

Lot 2 Deposited Plan 15739

NOST Correct for the purposes of the Land Transfer Act Sollottor for the Les Line 10STE 10STE 10STE 10STE 0NV 10STE 10ST A ONA 2.860866 767AM.St なり ÷

....

TO COPY

i jè

Approved by the Registrar-General of Land, V	Wellington, No. A035800
--	-------------------------

NEW ZEALAND

1

MEMORANDUM	OF TRA	NSFER
353761.1	Nelson	Land Registry Office

ROBERT MICHAEL <u>GEPP</u>, Builder and GLENDA CHRISTINE <u>GEPP</u>, Married Woman both of Nelson

(hereinafter called the Transferor) being registered as proprietor of an estate set out in the schedule below subject to such interests as are therein notified.

SCHEDULE

		SCHEDULE	
ESTATE:	FEE SIMPLE LEASER	OLD LICENCE (Delete those which do not apply	- MORTGAGE ENCUMBRANCE
	С.Т.	AREA	LOT AND D.P. NO. OR OTHER LEGAL DESCRIPTION OR DOCUMENT NO.
10D/1051		476m²	Lot 5 Deposited Plan 16317
ENCUMBRANCE	S, LIENS AND INTERESTS		<u> </u>
Subject To	o: All easements cond	litions covenants and re	estrictions set out on the title
ļ		27 / 08 / 95 and	
l In cons	sideration of the sum of \$ 62	2,000.00	
(herein Transf descrit	of Ne after called the Transferee eror hereby transfers to the ed in the schedule hereto.	elson) the receipt of which sum e Transferee all the estate a	/ Consultant icer and DIANE <u>DAVY</u> , Main with both the Transferor hereby acknowledges the nd interest of the Transferor in the land
o r cont ferred a benefit covenant a	ribute towards the cost of c and any land now owned by of any purchaser of such ac	rection or repair of any boun the Transferor adjoining ther ljoining land. The Transfe 2 of the Fencing Act	e nor be called upon to creet or repain dary fonce between the land hereby trans- eto but this proviso shall not enure for the cree shall be bound by a fencing 1978 in favour of the Transferor. dagof November 1995
<u>ROB</u> GLEI	by the above-named ERT MICHAEL GEPP NDA CHRISTINE GEF resence of* David William Farns Solicitor Nelson	screb	b-

I hereby certify that Part IIA of The Land Settlement Promotion and Land Acquisition Act 1952 does not apply to the within transaction. Transfer correct for the purposes of the Land Transfer Act.

 \supset_{ϵ} Soliciter for the Transferee

I hereby certify that for the purposes of the Stamp and Cheque Duties Act 1971 that no conveyance duty is payable on this instrument by reason of the application of Section 24(1) of the Act and that the provisions of extraction (2) of the act and that the provisions of

subsection (2) of that section to not apply. ____ SOLICITOR FOR THE TRANSFEREE

Particulars entered in the Register at the date and at the time recorded below.

District

District Assistant Land Registrar of the District of

TRANSFER

McFadden McMeeken Phillips Barristers & Solicitors P.O. Box 656 Nelson

THE CANTON PRESS, CHRISTCHURCH



1. T92898 56 AON'22 70'01